

# COURT OF MAGISTRATES (MALTA) AS A COURT OF CRIMINAL JUDICATURE

## MAGISTRATE ANTONIO GIOVANNI VELLA

Sitting of the 24 th June, 2010

Number 640/2010

## POLICE INSPECTOR JOSEPH HERSEY

**VS** 

#### **BETTY EVANS**

## The Court;

After seeing the charges brought against:

Betty Evans of 20 years, daughter of Evans and Vivienne, born in Delta States on the 27<sup>th</sup> February 1991, having Police No. 08DDD-008 and currently residing at Hal Far Tent Village;

## With having:

- 1) On the 13<sup>th</sup> June 2010, as a person who embarked or disembarked from Malta, made or caused to be made a false return, false statement or false representation and/or furnished the Principal Immigration Officer with false information, and this in violation of Article 32 (1c) of Chapter 217 of the Laws of Malta;
- 2) Moreover, he is also charged with having under the same circumstances in these islands, knowingly made use of forged documents, being a Titolo di Viaggio Per Stranieri no. 45351, Carta D' Inetita' no. AR 1709615, and a Permesso Di Soggiorno Per Stranieri no. 0051724, and this in violation of Chapter 9 Section 189 of the Laws of Malta;

#### **Considers:**

After having seen Articles 32 (1)(c) of Chapter 217 and Article 189 of Chapter 9 of the Laws of Malta;

After having seen the accused admit the charges brought against her, which admission was confirmed by her after having been given due time to reconsider in accordance with the law:

After having heard the evidence and the documents exhibited:

### Considers:

#### Now, therefore, the Court:

After having heard the accused's plea and after having given the time prescribed by Law for the accused to consider her plea, this Court finds the said accused guilty

ı	Informal	Copy	/ of	Judo	emer	٦t
ı	minominai	OUP	<i>,</i> Oi	Juuc		11

as charged and condemns her three (3) months imprisonment.

The Court explained in clear words the terms of the judgement to the accused.

< Final Judgement >
END